
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Date: Thursday, 13 April 2017
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8608
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 

3. APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - TRAFFIC BAR, 110-
112 ARGYLE STREET, BIRKENHEAD 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LICENSING ACT 2003
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE
13 APRIL 2017

REPORT TITLE APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 
2003

REPORT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR DELIVERY 

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to consider an application for an Expedited Review of a Premises 
Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application is made by Merseyside 
Police and relates to the premises known as Traffic Bar, 110-112 Argyle Street, Birkenhead.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to Review the Premises Licence in respect of 
the above premises.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 These premises currently have a Premises Licence which permits the following Licensable 
Activities:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 03:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 04:00

Hours Open to the Public

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 03:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 04:00

Live Music, Recorded Music and Performance of Dance

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 03:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 04:00

3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee may, having regard to the application for an 
Expedited Review and any relevant representations, take such of the following steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Modify the Conditions of the Licence.
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Licence.
 Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor.
 Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding three months.
 Revoke the Licence.

The licensing authority may decide that no action is appropriate if it finds that the Expedited 
Review does not require it to take any steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives.

3.3 APPLICATION

3.4 In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Merseyside Police have applied to review the 
Premises Licence for the Traffic Bar by way of an Expedited Review.  Merseyside Police 
consider that these premises have been associated with serious violent disorder.

3.5 On 22 March 2017, Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee considered 
whether interim steps should be taken following receipt of the application received from 
Merseyside Police for the Expedited Review of the Premises Licence.  At this time 
Members deemed that it was necessary and appropriate to suspend the Premises Licence.  
The suspension of the Premises Licence took immediate effect pending the determination 

Page 2



3

of the Review.  The Sub-Committee considered this step necessary and appropriate due to 
the premises being associated with serious violent disorder.  

3.6 In considering the application the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee took into account the 
Senior Police Officer’s Certificate that accompanied the application and representations 
received from Merseyside Police.  Members also had regard to the Summary Review 
Guidance issued by the Home Office and considered that the interim step to suspend the 
Premises Licence was necessary to prevent serious violent disorder occurring at the 
premises.

3.7 Further information to support the above grounds for the Expedited Review is included 
within the application which is available.

3.8 RELEVANT REPRESENTATION

Wirral Licensing Authority

In respect of this application, a representation has been received from the Licensing 
Authority.  The Licensing Operations Manager has advised that there have been a number 
of violent incidents which have occurred at the premises over the past six months.  The 
Licensing Operations Manager has also advised that the premises have traded beyond the 
hours permitted on the Premises Licence and that a number of breaches of the Premises 
Licence have been identified.  These issues have resulted in an action plan being produced 
to put measures in place to prevent further issues from occurring.   However, since the 
action plan was produced, a further serious violent incident has occurred on the premises 
which has resulted in this Expedited Review.

3.9 The last date in which representations may be submitted is 5 April 2017.  Therefore, if any 
further representations are received they will be made available to Members of the 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee prior to the Hearing.

3.10 There have been no representations received from the following Responsible Authorities:

Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board 
Planning Authority
Fire Authority
Environmental Health
Public Health
Trading Standards

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

Page 3



4

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

No because there is no relevance to equality.

REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland
Licensing Team Leader
telephone:  (0151) 691 8478
email:   richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

REFERENCE MATERIAL

 Application for an Expedited Review of a Premises Licence

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 4

mailto:richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk


5

Location of Premises

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100019803 
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - TRAFFIC BAR, 110-112 ARGYLE STREET, BIRKENHEAD



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE
Thursday, 13 April 2017

Present:
Councillors D Burgess-Joyce

A Hodson
D Mitchell

39 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Resolved – That Councillor A Hodson be appointed Chair for this meeting.

40 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and 
state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

41 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE PROVISIONS 
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - TRAFFIC BAR, 110-112 ARGYLE STREET, 
BIRKENHEAD 

The Managing Director for Delivery reported upon an application that had been 
received from Merseyside Police for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence in 
respect of Traffic Bar, 110-112 Argyle Street, Birkenhead, under the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

The Managing Director for Delivery advised that the Sub-Committee may, having 
regard to the application to review the Premises Licence and any relevant 
representations, take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Modify the Conditions of the Licence.
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Licence.
 Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor.
 Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding three months.
 Revoke the Licence.

Members were informed that the Licensing Authority may decide that no action would 
be appropriate if it found that the summary review did not require it to take any steps 
that were appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

The grounds for review were in relation the premises being associated with serious 
violent disorder.

Members were informed that the premises currently hold a Premises Licence 
allowing the licensable activities as set out within the report and that the Premises 



Licence had been suspended on 22 March 2017.  It was reported that the Sub-
Committee had considered this step necessary and appropriate due to the premises 
being associated with serious violent disorder.

A representation had been received from the Licensing Authority.  The Licensing 
Operations Manager had advised that there had been a number of violent incidents 
which had occurred at the premises over the past six months.  He also advised that 
the premises had traded beyond the hours permitted on the Premises Licence and 
that a number of breaches of the Premises Licence had been identified.  These 
issues had resulted in a warning letter being issued by the Licensing Authority.  
Members were also advised that the premises had also been required by Merseyside 
Police to produce an action plan to put measures in place to prevent further issues 
from occurring.  It was pointed out to Members of the Sub-Committee that despite 
these interventions, a further serious violent incident had occurred.

Merseyside Police were represented by Samantha Cushion, Gillian Littlehales, 
Inspector C Bland and Constable J Moran.

Mr R Owen, Owen Security Solutions was also in attendance.

The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received, also that an email had been received by the Licensing Authority from Mr 
Allen who was the Premises Licence Holder stating that he wished to surrender the 
Premises Licence.  The Licensing Manager confirmed that all processes had been 
followed and the Premises Licence had been returned, therefore there was no 
current Licence Holder at the premises.

Ms S Cushion, Merseyside Police referred to a large scale fight that had taken place 
at the premises on 20 March 2017 which had resulted in a hearing to determine 
interim steps where the Premises Licence had been suspended.  Ms Cushion 
presented CCTV footage to Members of the Sub-Committee and provided details of 
the serious violent incident that had taken place at the premises on 20 March 2017.  
Ms Cushion also provided CCTV footage of the incident that had taken place at the 
premises on 16 October 2016 when the Premises Licence Holder was present.  She 
advised that no complaint had been made to the Police and informed Members that 
some of the people involved were members of an organised crime group.  She 
referred to a number of other incidents that had taken place at the premises over the 
last three months which highlighted that despite advice given from the Police, 
incidents had still been occurring which had culminated in the large scale disorder on 
20 March 2017.  Ms Cushion referred to the representations submitted by Mr Owen, 
however she believed that the CCTV contradicted the information provided by Mr 
Owen which referred to age checks and challenges made by doorstaff at the 
premises.

Ms Cushion referred to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, in particular paragraphs 11.24, 11.18, 11.27 and 11.28 and requested that 
Members seriously consider to revoke the Premises Licence in respect of these 
premises.

Merseyside Police responded to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and 
Mr D K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee.



Mr Owen addressed the Sub-Committee and questioned some of the information 
provided by Merseyside Police.  He believed there should be more Police presence 
in the area during the week.  He advised that he was in charge of the security and 
that the two doorstaff who had been working on the night of the incident no longer 
worked for the company.

Mr Owen responded to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and Mr D K 
Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee.

In determining the review, Members had regard to the licensing objectives, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and relevant Guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

In considering the application, Members took account of the submissions made by 
Merseyside Police both verbally and in writing, in particular statements from Police 
Officers as well as the representations made by the Licensing Authority and Owen 
Security Solutions.

Members noted that the Premises Licence had been surrendered by Mr Nathaniel 
Allen.

In determining the matter, Members took into account the Police’s evidence and 
submissions in respect of the premises being associated with organised criminal 
gangs and the fact that there had been two incidents of serious violent disorder within 
the last six months.  

Members also took into account the view of Merseyside Police that there were no 
appropriate conditions that would allow these premises to operate in accordance with 
the Licensing Objectives and that the only appropriate measure would be to revoke 
the Premises Licence.  Members noted that this view was also shared by the 
Licensing Authority.

Members subsequently reviewed the Interim Step imposed by the Sub-Committee on 
22 March 2017 to suspend the Licence and determine whether this step should 
remain in place until the decision of this Sub-Committee would become effective.

Resolved –

(1) That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
application.

(2) That the Premises Licence in respect of the Traffic Bar, 110-112 Argyle 
Street, Birkenhead be revoked.

(3) That the interim step that the Premises Licence be suspended remain in 
place until the decision of this Sub-Committee becomes effective.


